

LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM MEHEULA LLC

WILLIAM MEHEULA (2277)  
meheula@meheulalaw.com  
745 Fort Street, Suite 801  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone No. 808.253-8101  
Facsimile No. 808.694-3000

LAW OFFICES OF SEAN KIM

SEAN KIM (1787)  
sklawhi@yahoo.com  
1188 Bishop Street, Suite 1210  
Honolulu, HI 96813  
Telephone No. 808.538.1812

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendants  
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY,  
MELVIN UESATO, AND  
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF  
SLATER; BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO;  
WALTER HEEN; HAWAII'S  
THOUSAND FRIENDS; THE SMALL  
BUSINESS HAWAII  
ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION  
FOUNDATION; RANDALL W. ROTH;  
DR. MICHAEL UECHI; and THE  
OUTDOOR CIRCLE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT  
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE ROGERS,

Civil No: 11-00307 AWT

**RESPONSE OF INTERVENOR  
DEFENDANTS FAITH ACTION FOR  
COMMUNITY EQUITY, MELVIN  
UESATO, AND THE PACIFIC  
RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP TO  
PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTION TO

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE FTA DETERMINATIONS REGARDING THE TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE ARE NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>III. THE FSEIS EMPLOYED A CONSISTENT METHODOLOGY TO EVALUATE THE USE OF SECTION 4(F) RESOURCES BY THE PROJECT AND THE TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. THERE ARE “SUBSTANTIAL DIFFERENCES” IN THE CONSTRUCTION COSTS OF THE PROJECT AND THE TUNNEL ALTERNATIVE. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>V. CONCLUSION. ....</b>	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Friends of Endangered Species v. Jantzen</i> , 760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Kaleikini v. Yoshioka</i> , 128 Hawai‘i 53, 283 P.3d 60 (2012) .....	2
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	5, 10
<i>Safeguarding the Historic Hanscom Area’s Irreplaceable Res., Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 651 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
49 U.S.C. § 303 .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 343-1 to 343-8.....	2
<b>Regulations</b>	
23 C.F.R. § 774.3 .....	8
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c).....	7
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(1).....	11
23 C.F.R. § 774.3(c)(vii).....	11, 12
23 C.F.R. § 774.11(e)(1).....	10
23 C.F.R. § 774.17 .....	6, 7
